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Senator Dee Brown
Chairperson, Senate State Administration & Veteran Affairs Committee
Helena, MT

Re:  Confirmation of John Motl-The Process is the Punishment

Dear Senator Brown:

One of the most important decisions the Montana Senate will make during the 2015 session is
whether or not Jonathan Motl should be confirmed as Commissioner of Political Practices. He is
not worthy to remain in that office.

Jon has a history of partisan activity, including working on campaigns for various partisan and
progressive groups. Ironically, as a result of his representation of the Montana Public Research
Interest Group, he was sanctioned by a prior commissioner for not following proper procedures
(see pages 46-48, Griffin v. MPRIG, attached hereto as Exhibit A).

Despite (or because 0f?) his clear bias, he was appointed by Governor Bullock a few months
after the 2013 Session ended. He quickly set out to focus on prosecuting conservative Western
Tradition Partnership, and certain select candidates who may have been supported by Western
Tradition Partnership. Notably, while WTP reportedly was involved in over 30 races in the 2008
and 2010 campaign cycles, Motl only filed lawsuits against 9 of the candidates, me included.

During his first few weeks in office, he told his staff that he just needed to “find the facts to fit
the violations.” He then went about radically changing office precedent, and course of practice
(see Exhibit B, attached hereto).

Curiously, he has not yet prosecuted most of the other 20+ WTP related candidates, many of
whom are currently in the legislature. In fact, when an independent complaint was filed against
one of these candidates (Senator Ed Buttrey), Motl unilaterally dismissed it as a “de minimis”
violation, for the exact same activities of contracting with a campaign mail house (Direct Mail,
Inc.) that was owned and operated by the spouse of WTP’s operator.

‘ This proves Motl never followed the facts before making a decision to prosecute.
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In the 9 filed cases, Motl’s theory is that those candidates should have reported unknown
“corporate contributions” from WTP, since it was incorporated. To support his case, he retained
the services of one of his colleagues from his Common Cause days (C.B. Pearson) to serve as an
“expert,” who provided an opinion that I should have paid over $1.00 per mail piece for my
mailing, instead of the $0.50 per piece cost that was invoiced to me, and actually paid. (See
Exhibit C, attached hereto.) While Pearson has been involved with many liberal political
campaigns, he has never operated a mail house, so his “expertise” to provide such an opinion
will be challenged. I know of no single candidate or group that has paid $1/mail piece. Do you?

By retaining Pearson for this case, and paying him over $1,300 before the lawsuits were even
filed, both Mot] and Pearson are defendants in a Montana False Claims Act being litigated now
in Lewis and Clark County.

Notably in my case, there was no administrative complainant. None of my opponents, or any
elector from my Senate District, complained. Instead, four years after the election, Motl served
as the (1) administrative complainant. He also served as the (2) sole administrative investigator,
(3) the administrative judge who ruled a violation occurred, the (4) Plaintiff in the lawsuit (that
was filed contemporaneously with the administrative finding-with no effort to settle), and (5)
lead counsel in the case.

Incredibly, Motl has notified the court that he will be also serving not only as the (6) prime
witness, but also as an (7) expert witness in one of the cases (see Notice of Expert, attached as
Exhibit D). To add to the 7 hats he now wears, I wouldn’t be surprised if Motl soon files a
motion to serve as the judge, jury and executioner as well.

When I issued a discovery request to find out what documents Motl possessed to prove his case,
he provided nothing showing a direct link between me or my campaign and WTP. Instead, he
argued to the court that I must review 30,000 pages of general WTP documents, in his office, any
page of which may support his case. I am now incurring additional legal fees to review these
unrelated files. To date, after reviewing 4,000 pages, nothing indicates any relevance with my

campaign.

Nonetheless, throughout Motl’s prosecution during the last 10 months, he has made numerous
statements to the press during my 2014 election, and after my victory, threatening to remove me
from office. Notice the great irony of the state official charged with preventing corruption while
he tries to throw an election. Of course the local newspaper prints his salacious statements.

He also inappropriately communicated with one of the 9 Defendants without their attorney
present (Senator Scott Sales), and has since told the press he will use the resulting affidavit from
the Sales settlement against me in my case, again reminding the press about his goal to remove
me from office (see Bozeman Daily Chronicle article dated 01/21/2015, attached hereto as
Exhibit E). As aresult of this inappropriate communication with a represented party, Motl is
now being investigated by the Montana Bar Office of Disciplinary Counsel.

Simply put, Motl is unfit to serve as Montana’s Commissioner of Political Practices for the
following reasons:
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1. Ideological bias. While Motl has recently found minor violations by certain Democrats,
he has not filed a single lawsuit against a Democrat on any of these cases, or made the
targets hire attorneys and engage in expensive litigation. Instead, he has worked with
them to find ways to comply, without penalty.

2. Due process. Motl has twisted the statutes to engage in an expensive “guilty until proven
innocent” methodology. In my 30 years of practice and litigation, I have never seen a
bigger abuse of legal process. But I cannot address my counter claims (which will be
many) until after this lawsuit concludes, after years and tens of thousands of additional
dollars.

Motl is nothing more than a political arm of the Bullock machine to attack its enemies. In his
world, the Process is the Punishment. He uses the resources of the State to smear the names of
public officials, force them to expend personal resources to defend themselves, and most
inappropriately operate a state funded political operation. As a result of his unlimited resources,
many targets will simply “settle” to avoid further financial exposure 1n his kangaroo court.

He in no way should be confirmed as commissioner by anyone, whether a republican, or self-
respecting democrat.

Respectfully,

Representative Art Wittich
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BEFORE THE COMMISSIONER OF
POLITICAL PRACTICES
STATE OF MONTANA

In the Matter of the Complaint Against Mont-PIRG, )

Montana Common Cause, the League of Women ) SUMMARY OF FACTS
Voters of Montana and Other Entities and Political ) AND

Committees Supporting 1-125 and |-121 ) STATEMENT OF FINDINGS

Complainant Brad Griffin, Executive Director of the Montana Restaurant Association
and the Montana Retail Association, filed a complaint against Mont-PIRG, Montana
Common Cause ("MCC"), the League of Women Voters of Montana ("LWVM") and other
entities and political committees supporting I-125 and I-121 on October 31, 2000. Mr.
Griffin's complaint alleges that Mont-PIRG, MCC, LWVM, and other entities and political
committees supporting 1-125 and 1-121 during the 1996 election failed to properly report
certain contributions and expenditures under Montana's Campaign Finance and Practices
Act. Mr. Griffin’s complaint contains the following basic allegations:

I. 1-125 CLAIMS

Claim 1: The initial principal political committee created to support 1-125,
Citizens to Qualify I-125, violated the naming and labeling statute (Section 13-37-210,
Montana Code Annotated (MCA)) by failing to properly identify the economic or other
special interest of a majority of its contributors.

Claim 2: The initial C-6 report filed by Citizens to Qualify 1-125 failed to
accurately report in-kind contributions made by Mont-PIRG, LWVM, Green Corps, the law
firm of Reynolds, Motl and Sherwood, and other entities as required by Section 13-37-
228(1), MCA.

Claim 3: Citizens to Qualify 1-125 failed to timely file its first C-6 report. Citizens
to Qualify I-125 filed its initial C-6 report on June 10, 1996. Mr. Griffin alleges the
committee's initial report should have been filed on March 10, 1996 as required by Sections
13-37-226(2), 13-37-229, and 13-37-230, MCA.

Claim 4: Citizens to Qualify I-125, Mont-PIRG and LWVM failed to report two
grants totaling $5,000 made by Mont-PIRG to LWVM for 1-125 activities in September of
1996.

Claim 5: Mont-PIRF, Citizens to Qualify I-125 and its successor principal
committee, League of Women Voters of Montana, Montana Common Cause, Mont-PIRG,
2030 Fund, Inc. and Citizens for 1-125 ("LWVM and Others for 1-125") failed to report
expenditures made for the Mont-PIRF study entitled "Big Money and Montana's Ballot
Campaigns." In addition, the I-125 principal committees failed to report expenditures for
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A. C.B. Pearson, $15,418.43 for serving as treasurer and manager for the 1-125
campaign;

B. Jon Motl, $12,966.11 for services provided to LWVM and Others for I-125;
C. Art Moore, Inc., Salt Lake City, Utah, $37,990.00 for radio ads: and

D. MacWilliams, Cosgrove and Snider, Tacoma Park, Maryland, $25,000.00 for
television ads.

154. LWVM and Others for I-125 chose not to close its books and file a closing
report soon after the November 1996 general election because of the on-going litigation
challenging the constitutionality of I-125. Mr. Motl and Mr. Pearson believed LWVM and
Others for I-125 would not have standing to be an intervener in the I-125 litigation if the
committee ceased to exist and filed a closing report. LWVM and Others for I-125 continued
to file C-6 reports with the Commissioner on the following dates:

A. March 11, 1997;

B. September 30, 1997;

C. March 17, 1998:;

D. September 11, 1998; and

E. March 29, 1999 (closing report).

1585. The C-6 reports referenced in the preceding paragraph did not include any
contributions. Except for a $64.53 payment to C.B. Pearson for reimbursement of expenses
in the March 11, 1997 report, the only other expenditures were bank service charges.

156. The closing report filed by LWVM and Others for 1-125 on March 29, 1999
showed a cash balance of $108.99, but there is no indication to whom this cash balance

was paid.

Vii. STATEMENT OF FINDINGS

A, 1-125 Claim 1

The allegation that Citizens to Qualify I-125 violated the naming and labeling statute
(Section 13-37-210, MCA) is dismissed for the reasons set forth in Part IV, pages 7 and 8 of
this decision. This allegation appears to have merit based on the failure of Citizens to
Qualify I-125 to accurately disclose that FFPIR, not Mont-PIRG, contributed a significant
amount of cash and in-kind services (in excess of $15,000) to the 1-125 campaign. Failure
to identify the common economic interest or employer of a majority of I-125's contributors

—41-



would have been deemed a serious infraction since the 1-125 proponents falsely
represented that Mont-PIRG's students and members were providing the cash and in-kind
contributions needed to place 1-125 on the 1996 ballot; however, Mr. Griffin’s naming and
labeling complaint was not timely filed and enforcement action based on this claimis barred
by Section 13-37-130, MCA..

B. 1-125 Claim 2

The allegations in Claim 2 are that the initial report filed by Citizens to Qualify I-125
failed to include certain in-kind contributions by incidental political committees such as
Mont-PIRG, LWVM, Green Corps, the law firm of Reynolds, Motl and Sherwood, and
others. The initial investigation of this claim raised sufficient concerns to examine how key
participants in the I-125 campaign reported or did not report I-125 campaign activities. As a
result, this investigation was expanded to include the various groups and individuals who
were coordinating their activities with the two principal I-125 committees and whether in-kind
and cash contributions were accurately reported throughout the I-125 campaign.

It is first necessary to restate the general requirements for reporting in-kind
contributions under Montana law and the previous decisions of the Commissioner’s office.
The most comprehensive description of in-kind reporting requirements was made by
Commissioner Ed Argenbright in his April 30, 1998 MCSWL Decision, at pp.74-77, which
reads, in pertinent part, as follows:

.Section  13-1-101(6)a)iii), MCA, includes in the definition of
“contribution" the "payment by a person other than a candidate or political
committee of compensation for the personal services of another person that
are rendered to a candidate or political commitiee.” However, "services
provided without compensation by individuals volunteering a portion or all of
their time on behalf of a candidate or political committee..." are not a
contribution (Section 13-1-101(6)(b)(i), MCA). An "individual" is defined as a
"human being" and does not encompass businesses, corporations,
membership associations, partnerships or clubs (Section 13-1-101(15), MCA).
These unambiguous statutory definitions make it clear that an employer who
pays his or her employees or independent contractors to serve on campaign
steering committees, stuff campaign envelopes, write campaign brochures,
conduct scientific studies for the campaign or raise campaign funds is making
a reportable in-kind campaign contribution.

Not all in-kind contributions are as clear-cut as the examples cited in the
preceding paragraph. Rules have been adopted by my predecessors to
address more complex issues. ARM 44.10.321 was first adopted in 1976 and
last amended in 1979. ARM 44.10.321(2) defines the term "in-kind
contribution” to mean "the furnishing of services, property, or rights without
charge or at a charge which is less than fair market value' to a candidate or
political committee (third party payments of compensation to campaign
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participants and individuals who volunteer their time are specifically excluded
f(om t.he rule definition). Applying this definition and the statutory definitions
cited in the preceding paragraph, the following rules apply:

1. Only an individual (a human being) may escape reporting an in-kind
contribution by volunteering his or her time (Section 13-1-101(6)(b)(i), MCA).
If the campaign-related work by a human being also involves the use of
equipment (fax machines, telephones, etc.) or property (the use of office
space), the fair market value of the equipment and property must be reported.

2. Entities, other than a human being, may not volunteer time and escape
reporting in-kind contributions. If a business, corporation, membership
association, partnership, club, union, committee, firm, or group makes an
employee, officer, board member or independent contractor available for
campaign-related services, the fair market value of those services must be
reported by the entity as an in-kind contribution.

3. Entities, including a human being, who provided equipment or property
for campaign-related activities, must report the fair market value of the
equipment and property. For example, the fair market value of providing
phones, FAX machines, membership lists and similar items for use in a
campaign must be determined and reported.

4. ARM 44.10.513 and 44.10.533 define how in-kind contributions and
expenditures must be valued and reported. These rules and the pertinent
statutory definitions have been in place for 20 years!

This commissioner acknowledges that such factors as how an employee
or independent contractor is paid (hourly fee v. annual salary) and when and
where campaign-related work is performed may affect the amount of the in-
kind contribution to be reported. However, the basic rules are that if an
employee, officer, board member or independent contractor is paid by an
employer or third party to perform campaign-related services, such services
constitute an in-kind contribution to the candidate or political committee. Any
work done at the employer’s offices and any use of the employer's equipment
or property must be reported as an in-kind contribution. If an employee or
independent contractor writes a campaign report after work hours or films a
campaign commercial on Sunday and receives no compensation from his or
her employer or third party, then the services fall under the "volunteer"
exception. There is no reportable in-kind contribution. Conversely, if an
employee or independent contractor writes a campaign report after work
hours but receives compensation (salary, overtime or comp time pay) for such
services, it is a reportable in-kind contribution. If an employer's office or
equipment is used for campaign activities, it is also reportable under
Montana’s definition of contribution. Allowing a candidate or political
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commirteehto use office telephones, fax machines, copiers, paper and stamps
for campaign purposes has substantial value o the candidate or political
committee.

Based on the preceding, several entities and individuals made in-kind contributions
to the 1-125 campaign that should have been reported in incidental political committee C-4
reports and in C-6 reports filed by Citizens to Qualify 1-125 and LWVM and Others for |-
125; however, because Mr. Griffin's complaint was filed more than four (4) years after the
deadline for the filing of C-4 reports by incidental political committees in 1996, enforcement
action against these incidental political committees is barred under Section 13-37-130,
MCA.

Enforcement action based on the failure of Citizens to Qualify I-125 and LWVM and
Others for |-125 to accurately report the following cash and in-kind contributions in the
September 11, 1998 and March 29, 1999 C-6 reports is not barred by Section 13-37-130,
MCA:

1. Mont-PIRG and FFPIR. FFPIR should have been listed as making both cash and
in-kind contributions to the 1-125 principal committees.

FFPIR, not Mont-PIRG, was paying canvassers to collect signatures for I-125 in May
and June of 1996. The $1,990.30 in-kind contributions by Mont-PIRG listed in the June 10
and July 10, 1996 C-6 reports for salaries paid to canvassers and Chris Newbold should
have been reported as in-kind contributions by FFPIR, not Mont-PIRG.

The amount of the canvass salaries reported for 1-125 signature gathering efforts
($1,990.30) appears reasonable. Collecting signatures for I-125 in May and June of 1996
was only an incidental part of the canvass. The primary purpose of the FFPIR canvass on
behalf of Mont-PIRG was to raise money for Mont-PIRG and educate the public about Mont-
PIRG'’s objectives and programs.

The |-125 principal committees did not accurately report other in-kind contributions by
Mont-PIRG. Itis clear that a major portion of the I-125 campaign was being run out of the
Mont-PIRG offices. Mont-PIRG's office equipment, office space, and supplies were being
used by Chris Newbold, C.B. Pearson, and others to conduct I-125 signature gathering
efforts, secure endorsements, prepare campaign documents, and raise money for the I-125
campaign. Mont-PIRG pays rent to the University of Montana for its office space. The C-6
reports filed by Citizens to Qualify 1-125 contain no in-kind contributions by Mont-PIRG for
office space, equipment or supplies used in the I-125 campaign. LWVM and Others for |-
125 listed in-kind contributions by Mont-PIRG for office equipment and supplies in its
October 22, and November 1, 1996 C-6 reports, but did not report any in-kind Mont-PIRG
contributions for office space used for I-125 activities. LWVM and Others for I-125 did not
list any in-kind contributions from Mont-PIRG for use of Mont-PIRG's office space,
equipment, and supplies during the final days of the 1996 campaign (see the November 27,
1996 C-6 report) or any subsequent C-6 report.
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Some of the cash contributions made by Mont-PIRG to both principal I-125
committees were actually contributions made by FFPIR of funds it was paid as legitimate
administrative expenses under the canvass agreement with Mont-PIRG. FFPIR paid a total
of $27,500 cash to Mont-PIRG for |-125 campaign activities in 1996. Mont-PIRG, in turn,
contributed a total of $27,700 cash to the I-125 principal committees ($22,700 of this
amount was contributed to Citizens to Qualify 1-125). At least $13,000 of the cash
contributed to the I-125 campaign by Mont-PIRG was FFPIR cash and should have been
reported as FFPIR cash contributions, not Mont-PIRG contributions.

It must be noted that the amount of cash contributed by Mont-PIRG and/or FFPIR
was accurately reported by both principal I-125 committees. The inaccurate reporting of the
Mont-PIRG cash contributions was limited to the source of the cash, not the amount of the
cash contributed. Nevertheless, the failure of both principal I-125 committees to accurately
report the source of a sizeable portion of its cash and in-kind contributions during the
signature-gathering phase of the I-125 campaign is a serious violation in light of the public
representations made by Citizens to Qualify 1-125.

The failure to disclose both the cash and in-kind contributions made by FFPIR raises
the issue of whether Mont-PIRG, FFPIR, and the two principal I-125 committees violated
Section 13-37-217, MCA, which reads as follows:

13-37-217. Contributions in name of undisclosed principal. No person
may make a contribution of his own money or of another person’s money to
any other person in connection with any election in any other name than that
of the person who in truth supplies such money. No person may knowingly
receive such a contribution or enter or cause the same to be entered in his
accounts or records in another name than that of the person of whom it was
actually fumished.

Chris Newbold indicates that FFPIR did not provide monthly statements to Mont-
PIRG conceming the amount of money being deducted for FFPIR expenses and the
remaining amount available to Mont-PIRG from canvass fund-raising (all funds collected
from the Mont-PIRG canvass were deposited in a FFPIR account controlled exclusively by
FFPIR). According to Mr. Newbold, Mont-PIRG knew what gross revenues were being
collected in the canvass and Mont-PIRG kept requesting money from FFPIR for use in the |-
125 campaign. Mont-PIRG did not know how much FFPIR was deducting for canvasser
and administrative expenses. FFPIR kept wiring Mont-PIRG the cash requested. Mr. Mot
states that he was not aware of FFPIR's financial contributions and that he assumed the
Mont-PIRG money was Mont-PIRG'’s money.

I am unable to conclude that FFPIR, Mont-PIRG, and both principal 1-125
committees knowingly reported FFPIR contributions as Mont-PIRG contributions based on
the evidence available at this time. Mont-PIRG's gross cash canvass fund-raising in 1995
and 1996 exceeded $53,700. Mont-PIRG’s total cash and in-kind contributions to the I-125
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campaign were $31,640.81. Mr. Newbold believed that if Mont-PIRG was making requests
for funds from FFPIR that exceeded the amount available to Mont-PIRG after deducting
FFPIR's canvass and administrative expenses, FFPIR would have refused to transfer the
funds to Mont-PIRG. FFPIR never refused to transfer the funds requested by Mont-PIRG
according to Mr. Newbold.

2. Jon Motl and the law firm of Reynolds, Motl and Sherwood. Jon Motl is a partner
in the law firm of Reynolds, Motl and Sherwood. In 1996, Reynolds, Motl and Sherwood
was a general partnership. Since 1997, the firm has been a professional limited liability
partnership. A separate partnership owns the building where the law firm's offices are
located.

Members of the law firm share office overhead and expenses the same today as they
did in 1996. Mr. Motl keeps all revenue received and pays 40% of his gross revenue to the
building partnership to pay employee, equipment and office expenses. If Mr. Mot
volunteers his time, he does not receive income or a subsidy from his partners. When Mr.
Motl is paid an hourly or contingent fee for his services, Mr. Motl pays his office expenses
out of these payments. :

Mr. Motl volunteered his services to Citizens to Qualify [-125. Section 13-1-
101(6)(b)(i), MCA, clearly excludes such individual volunteer efforts from the reporting
requirements of the Act and rules. Before Mr. Mot began billing LWVM and Others for |-
125 for his services on October 3, 1996 there is no evidence that Mr. Motl received
compensation for his I-125 services from his partners, a client, Citizens to Qualify I-125, or
any other person.

Mr. Motl was paid for services provided to LWVM and Others for 1-125. Mr. Motl
billed LWVM and Others for I-125 at one-half his normal rate, $50 per hour rather than $100
per hour (Summary of Fact 112). ARM 44.10.321(1) defines an "in-kind contribution” as the
"furnishing of services, property or rights without charge or at a charge which is less than
fair market value to a person, candidate, or political committee for the purpose of supporting
or opposing a ... ballot issue..." (see ARM 44.10.323(2) for a similar definition of "in-kind
expenditure"). Because Mr. Motl provided both volunteer and compensated services to the
I-125 principal committee, it is necessary to reconcile the definition of in-kind contribution in
ARM 44.10.231(2) with the volunteer exemption in Section 13-1-101(6)(b)(i), MCA.

A lawyer, an accountant, or an individual who stuffs envelopes may volunteer time to
a political committee, and such volunteer time is not reportable under Section 13-1-
101(6)(b)(i), MCA. This statutory exemption applies to "services provided without
compensation by individuals volunteering all or a portion of their time...." In Mr. Motl's case,
he volunteered his services without compensation to Citizens to Qualify 1-125 and those
volunteer services were not a reportable in-kind contribution; however, once Mr. Mot began
receiving compensation for his services by LWVM and Others for I-125, the principal
committee and Mr. Motl were obligated to report the total fair market value of Mr. Motl's
services as contributions to the 1-125 campaign. The fair market value of Mr. Motl's
services to LWVM and Others for |-125 was, by Mr. Motl's own admission, $100 per hour,
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not his discounted billing rate of $50 per hour. LWVM and Others for |-125 timely and
accurately reported $10,430 paid to Mr. Mot! at his discounted billing rate of $50 per hour.
Neither Mr. Motl nor LWVM and Others for I-125 reported the discounted value of the
services provided by Mr. Motl as an in-kind contribution under ARM 44.10.321(2). LWVM
and Others for I-125 should have reported an additional $10,430 as the full fair market value
of Mr. Motl's services to the I-125 campaign.

Both principal I-125 committees also failed to report the value of Mr. Motl's office
expenses, including office space, as an in-kind contribution. Only the volunteer time of a
human being is not reportable under Montana’s campaign finance laws and rules (see April
30, 1998 MCSWL Decision cited on pages 42-44 of this decision). If a business partnership
makes office space, equipment, and supplies available to a political committee at less than
fair market value, the political committee must report the fair market value of that office
space, equipment, and supplies even if the space and equipment is being used by
campaign volunteers (see Section 13-1-101(6)(a)(i),MCA, ARM 44.10.321, 44.10.323,
44.10.513 and 44.10.533). Similarly, Mr. Motl, as an individual, has the obligation to report
the fair market value of any business equipment, business office space, or office supplies
used in campaign activities.

Mr. Motl's services to the I-125 campaign were an integral part of virtually all I-125
campaign activities. Mr. Motl's correspondence on behalf of I-125 was written on Reynolds,
Motl and Sherwood stationery and involved the use of office space, office equipment, and
office supplies. The only in-kind contribution reported by Citizens to Qualify I-125 from the
Reynolds, Motl and Sherwood law firm was the $97.50 for "staff time, copying and phone"
reported in the June 10, 1996 report. Citizens to Qualify 1-125 should also have reported
the fair market value of office space, equipment, and supplies used by Mr. Motl in his [-125
campaign activities.” LWVM and Others for 1-125 should have reported as in-kind
contributions from the Reynolds, Motl and Sherwood law firm the fair market value of the
office space, equipment and supplies used in the I-125 campaign. LWVM and Others for |-
125 only reported in-kind contributions from the Reynolds, Motl and Sherwood law firm for
copying and postage costs.

Mr. Motl has urged a broad interpretation of the volunteer time exemption to include
the use of business office space, equipment, and supplies by volunteers in a political
campaign. | must agree with my predecessor and conclude that the volunteer time
exemption in 13-1-101(6)(b)(i), MCA, does not allow a business, corporation, partnership,
association, or an individual to donate office space, equipment and supplies to political
campaigns unless the fair market value of such space, equipment and supplies is properly
reported. To interpret the Act and rules as suggested by Mr. Motl would not result in full
disclosure of campaign finances and would, in tum, encourage the corporate behavior Mr.

® Enforcement action against the Reynolds, Motl, Sherwood law firm for failure to report these
expenditures in a C4 incidental political committee report is barred for the reasons stated on
pages 6-8 of this decision.
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Motl sought to restrict in 1-125. Offices with computers, telephones, fax machines, copiers,
computer disks, paper, desks, workstations, and furniture have great value to political
campaigns. Montana law requires that the fair market value of such office space,
equipment and supplies be accurately and timely reported.

The preceding conclusion is also a matter of equity. The public legislative debates
about the reporting of cash and in-kind contributions has centered on the notion that there
should be full disclosure of both the money and the services, property, and equipment used
in political campaigns. A political committee able to raise substantial cash contributions
must report expenditures made for personnel, office space, office equipment, and office
supplies. Itis fundamentally unfair and contrary to every notion of full disclosure to allow
political committees that raise less cash to escape reporting the fair market value of office
space, office equipment, and office supplies made available to campaign personnel by the
employers or businesses for whom campaign officials work. The principal I-125 committees
chose not to spend their cash contributions on office space, equipment, and supplies for a
campaign headquarters. That choice does not excuse the I-125 proponents from reporting
as in-kind contributions the fair market value of office space, equipment, and supplies
provided by businesses or employers.

3. Green Corps.  Theissue of whether any of the payments made by Green Corps
to C.B. Pearson for the EOS class were reportable as I-125 in-kind contributions is
discussed on pages 58 and 59 of this decision (Claim 6).

4. Mont-PIRF. Theissue of whether the Mont-PIRF study "Big Money in Montana's
Ballot Campaigns" was a reportable I-125 campaign expenditureis discussed on pages 56-
58 of this decision (Claim 5).

5. LWVM. LWVM is a Montana nonprofit corporation, first incorporated in 1985.
LWVM's President and other members volunteered their time for a number of 1-125
activities. League members were not reimbursed for their participation in the 1-125
campaign.

The League spent a total of $5,802.70 on its activities in 1996-97. LWVM
reimbursed Ms. Seekins $460.95 in 1996-97 for expenses as President but there is no
evidence that any of the reimbursement was for I-125 activities. Ms. Seekins’ participation
in the preparation of arguments for I-125 in the Secretary of State's Voter Information
Pamphlet is not a reportable activity (see the June 20, 2000 Chamber Decision, at pp. 52
and 53). Although LWVM endorsed 1-125 and its name was featured prominently in the
name of the second principal committee (LWVM and Others for 1-125), such a public
endorsement was not a reportable in-kind contribution.

6. MTLA. The Montana Trial Lawyers Association, through its Executive Director,
was actively coordinating its I-125 activities with Jon Motl. Russ Hill, MTLA’s Executive
Director, was funneling information obtained from the political committees opposing I-125to
Mr. Motl. Mr. Hill was also submitting MTLA press releases for review by Mr. Motl before
the press releases were issued. Mr. Hill was even writing proposed radio commercials for

e




Viil. CONCLUSION

Based on the preceding Summary of Facts and Statement of Findings, there is
substantial evidence to conclude that Citizens to Qualify I-125, LWVM and Others for I-125,
and the individual treasurer and committee members for these principal I-125 committees
violated Montana's campaign finance reporting and disclosure laws and that a civil penalty
action under Section 13-37-128, MCA, is warranted.

DATED this day of August, 2002.

Linda L. Vaughey
Commissioner of Political Practices
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Commissioner of Political Practices (hereafter “COPP") never initisted complaints
COPP refused te investigate infarmal complaints

Cgmgissi@ngr proposes an “apology” as past of the penalty (SAVA Hearing of
12-10-13)

Commissioner was never directly involved with investigations

Investigation files were confidential and only available afier complianca with
COPP policy on requesting access which included 2 right to know analysis for

privacy purposes’
COPP never worked specifically to creale a legal °precedent” to justify its actions

Commissioner never “re-opsned” a decision for the pumpsase of expanding the
ariginal allegations of 2 complaint

Consistently held speech was not express advecacy if it was susceptible to any
other interpretation

Never targeted candidates for using 2 common vendor

For purposes of pursuing a penalty when a violation was found, the matier wes
referved to the county attomey in the county where the respondent {(or violator)
resided. If the violation was by a ballot committes, the matter was refemed to the
county of origin for the ballot committes.

The Commissioner nsver solicited complaints

The Commissioner has refrained from making personal judgments about
activities — most recently Motl noted a echool board's efforts on & bond issue

were “diligently” educations!

Never reteined the services of an expest withess prior to issuing a decision the
Commissioner anticipatsd would result in liigation

Never paid an expent witness “stand-by” fees in anticipation of litigation

Complaints were handled In the order they were received. This changed
somewhat when Commissioner Hensley came into the offics in that she preferred
to address easy complaints quickly; however, addressed more complex
complaints in the order they were received. That practice continued with
Commissioners Gallik and Murry.

Never charged candidates for copies of decuments from their own campaign file
Never charged a fee for electronic copies of decuments

Never investigated complaints based on hearsay (See March 2012 dismissal of
Swingley v. Dutfon compared to October 2013 dacision on Wells v, Lambery __

' COPP - (fficn Manaoemant Palicy Numbar 2.2 - Canfidentiality of Investiostive Documents - Adoptd |




Expert Report of C.B. Pearson
COPP v, Wittich

Cherles B. (C.BJ Pearson is hereby identified s a Rule 26(a)(2)(B) witmess in the
gfﬁef of COPP v. Wiitich No. BDV-2014-251 1= Judicial District, Lowis and Clark
umty.

The reguired expert witneas information is set out balow.

1. My resume is attached to this report. That resume Lista jri\
qualifications.

2. [have listed Montana campaign practice publications in my reswms. In
addition, I have: written a number of newspaper opinions, testimeny and
other public documents o the topics of campaign finance; run (and won)
several campaigns on public palicy issues, including ballot issues; and, I
have conduected huindreds of trainings for nonprofit organizations and
their staff on the key steps to winning public policy issues, including
pasging ballot issues. As part of my professional waork I regularly ues or
cause to be used a variety of campaigning tools, including the uee of direct
mail campaigning.

3. Iwas engaged a& an expert, including eny Decs8sary testimony at
trisl/deposition, in the following cases:

Coutts v McCulloch Cause No. DV-10-295 Twsntieth Judicial District,
Lake County. Testified on whether the signs ture gathering and signature
filing involved in Initistive 164 was properly carried out, such that
impropriety or fraud was pot involved. Testified at trial.

Engaged by : James Reynolds, Jonathan Motl, Attorneye at Law

Opposed by : Terance Perry, Attorney at Law

Date : 2010

Scope ¢ Deposition and trial testimony

Kelly v McCullough No CV-08-26-BU-SHE US District Court, District of
Montans, Butte division, American Civil Liberties Union Foundation,
Testimony eolicited on the issus of whether the gignaturs requirements
for indepsndent candidate qualification for ballot were onarous. Did mot
testify.

Engaged by : An ACLU lawyer out of Georgia

Opposed by : Montans attormey geners!

Date * 2008

Secope . Expert advice and opinion.

Pearson Expert Disclosure COPP v. Wittich
Page 1




Montans Chamber of Commeres v Argenbright and [-125 Proponentz
Committes No. CV 97-6-H-CCL, US District Court, District of Momtana,
Halens division. National Voting Rights Institute. Defend 1-125 -
Corporate Ban On Ballot Issue Contributions. Testifisd at tial

Engaged by : Brenda Wright, Jonathan Motl, Atternsys at Law
Opposed by : Stanley Kalsczye, Attormey at Law

Date ¢ 1898

g : Denositi 1 exis] testi

Montena Right to Life ot. al. ve Eddelman et al No, GV 86-185-BLO-JDS
US District Court, District of Montana, Billings Divisiop. State of
Montana Attorney Gensral’s Office. Defand I-118 ~ Montans's Cendidste
and PAC Contribution Limits Lew, Testified at trial.

Engaged by : Sarah Bond, Montana Attornsy General

Oppoeed by : James Bopp, Attorney at Law

Date ¢ 1997

Scops : Deposition and trial testimony

. 1 &m peaid in this cass $125 par hour for preparation werk and 8200 per
bour for testimony at trial or deposition.

. My statement of opinions, the ressens for them and the facts or dats |
considerad axe sst out below.

- [have informed that [ may be potantially named 88 an expert witness by
the COPP in 8 pending logal mattsrs, all Sled in ths 1¢ Judicial Distrist,
Lewis and Clark County: COPP v. Adiller, Cause CDV-2014-62; COPP .
Murray, Cause BDV-2014-170; COPPw. Bamnan, Cause CDV 2014-178;
COPP v. Bonigk, Causa ADV-2014-202; COPP v. Kennedy, Causs BDV-2014-
234; COPP v. Prouse, Cause DDV-2014-250; COPP v. Wittich, Cause CDV-
2014-251; COPP v. Wagman, Cause DDV-2014-267; and COPP v. Sales,
Cause DDV-2014-283. To dste I have worked on expert reports in COPF v,
Miller, Cause CDV-2014-62 and COPP v, Wiitich, Cause CDV-2014-25L

- 1 bave also submitted an expert report in the matter of COPP v, Millor
No. BDV-2014-82.

. The exhibits I intend to use at tria) will egagist of copies of documents [

have used ts form this opinion. N ) :’

., (AL~
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I reviewed the following in preparation of this opiniog:

All decuments produced by disk by the COPP in its third supplemental
response to Witkich's firet diecovery in the Matter of COPP v. Wittich No.
BDV-2014-251;

The Esp family document srchive in the form presexved by the Esp family;
Pertions of the WTP document boxes stored at COPP offices.
The scheduling order in the COPP v. Miller matter;

The Sufficiency Decisions in: Bonogofsky v. Kennedy, COPP 2010-CFP-
015; Washburn v. Murray, COPP 2010-CFP-019; Ward u, Miller, COPP
2010-CFP-021; Clark v. Bannan, COPP 2010-CFP-023; Bonogofsky v.
Bontek, COPP-2010-CFP-027; Bonogofsky v. Wittich, COPP-2010-CFP-
031: Madin v, Sales, COPP-2010-CFP-029; Bonogofsky v. Prouse, COPP-
2010-CFP-033, and Bonogofsky v. Wagman, COPP-2010-CFP-035.;

The Sufficiency Decision and Court’s Order in the Graybill v. WTP matter;
and, <

The hard-copy Bates numbered documents producsd for each of the above
listed sufficiency Decisions, as well as the Sufficdency Decisions and hard-
copy Batee numbered documents in Ponte v Buttrey and Madin v, Burnett.

When I use Document or Documents in my report [ mean &ll of the above listed
information. I base the following expert report on my review of the Documents, my
experience, my education and the knowledge gained during my career. I have noted
any specific Document I relied on in my succeeding statements.

The nine 2010 WTP-supported candidates involved in the 1t Judicial District casse,
including candidate Wittich, I have listed above were all candidates in Republican
primary elections. The Sufficiency Decision prepared by the Commissioner in
regard to each of the nine candidates identified Western Tradition Partnership
(WTP) and its associated entities/people as providing resources and services to the
candidates. Based on my review of the Sufficiency Decisions and any Decument
further identified I value the resources and services provided by WTP and its
affiliates to candidate Wittich as follows:

Pearson Expert Disclosure COPP v. Wittich
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The Wittich sufficiency Decision (bereafter SD), at pages 10 through 21, identifies
and discussss seven lotters prepared for Candidate Wittich by WTP, acting through
Direct Meil. Ireviewed the Wittich Documents on the discovery disks listad abave
as weﬂnsthehnrﬁmpyDommemtsintha COPP office and at this time I have
identified 6 separate lotter forms (while thers may have been 2 intvo letters both
were in the same form) produced for Candidate Wittich. I 2m addressing the
letters in the order I beligve they were sent to voters:

Letter 1 is titled “Monday Morning”. The Monday Morning letter ic 4 pages in
length, printed with three colors (red, blue and black) of ink front and back on two
pages of white paper stock. The letter has a two color (ved and blue) measthesd and
it is imprinted with a blue “Art” signature.! The letter is accompanied by a BUIVRY
and fundraising fiyer (printed front and back on yellow paper stock) along with a
pre-printed return envelope. (BSWITT0048-0055). The “Monday Morning” letter
is the Candidate Wittich letter that Direct Mail calls sn “Intre” lotter because it
includes the survey and fundraising flyer. The Direct Mail ledger for Candidate
Wittich (BWITT0001) states that 4,500 copies of the intro letter wore “dome.” I
know from the review of the Bufficiency Decisions and the Documents that “dons”
means’ the letter plus flyer were written, printed, foldad; a mailing list was
generated: an envelope was addressed; a stamp was added; and, the flyer letter and
return envelope were stuffed into the addressed/stamped envelope which was then
mailed. I will call this trestment of developing & mailing list, determining the
targets for the mailing, writing and editing, printing, addressing, folding, stamping,
stuffing, and mailing the “Complete Mailing.”

Based upon my knowledge and experience in using direct mail techniques to
execute a Complete Mailing for elections, I know thers are multiple steps that need
to be taken for a Complete Mailing to be effective and to bring about the desired
result. The first step is to carefully define the universe of voters who will recsive
the mail pieces. This step is costly, as shown by the discuselon in the Jake Eaton
memo produced in another 2010 candidate campaign. (COPP-BUTT-0001-0004),
WTP's internal fundraising plan for the 2010 elections (COPPEen785-740) sought
money spacifically for developing such & votar ID'd issue-baeed list for 2010
Montana legislative races.

Targeting the corvect voters (usually persuadable voters) is essential to success.
Success means that a campaign does not weaste monsy or time, two factors every
campaign wants to control tightly. In my opinion, targeting must have been
completed by WTP in each of the 6 letters for which Complets Mailing was provided

"!‘heWTPﬁhaindu&:homumaimmm pags of “Ast” signaturca mede by enndidnts Wittich,
Withoneoﬁha"Art’uiguhnsaelecmdnndcutau:andmdssthehlweink'ﬂﬁ"sim&uﬁpﬁnwd
on sach of the 8 candidate Wittich lotters prepared and semt by WTP/Direct Mail

Pearson Expert Disclosure COPP v. Wittich
Page 4



to candidate Wittich. That targeting is shown by the specific number of identified
houssholds in the Direct Mail “Master Candidate Folder” for candidute Wittich.
BSWTPWITTO001. I have separately addressed the other steps (printing, postage,
handling and mailing) necessary to carry out & Complete Meiling. Becaves [ am not
asgigning complete value to the targeting work, I am providing, below, a
conservative opinion of the tyue value of the Complete Mailing.

By deduction and/or by opimion, as stated below, I valus the 2010 cost of the
Complsts Mailing of the intro letter as follows:

41D cants Postage charge: This charge involves a vendor purchase and then
resa.lemthecandidmt@of@bulkUSposeaist&mporachar@m&bmﬁkpﬁxmit
stamp. In candidate Wittich's case Direct Mail used an actus! stamp (2 bulk
purchase “Patriotic Banner™ stamp) that it placed on each Complste Mailing
letter it mads for Candidate Wittich. I reached the 21.5 conts postage cost &3
a split of bulk postege charges on two Direct Mail itemized bills to candidates
(24 cents to a 2010 candidate (COPPBUTTO0006) and 18 cents to & 2011
candidate(COPP-KITT-003)]. Another Montana 2010 campaign mailing
vendor billed 27 cents a mailed piecs (COPPBURN0002). I note that Direct
Mail generally did not itemize its bills but instead chazged & single prics for &
Completely Maziled letter,

10.5 conts charge for thres eheets of paper at 8.5 cente each. Again, thisisa
vendor purchase of paper resold to & candidate using the paper. [ split the
Direct Mail campaign paper cost charges (COPP-BUTT-607 8.08 and COPP-
MILL-0044 @.04) and used a chasge of 3.5 conts per sheet of paper.

15 cents (7.5 cents each) for two envelopes. Again this is & vendor puschazs
and resale to a candidate of material (envelopes). There are two 2010
campaign charges for envelopes in the COPP records
(COPPBUTT0011@.0776, including printing and COPPBURNG002@.08). |
used my own knowledge of envelops costs to pick the 7.5 cent amount.
2.cents for the Candidate Wittich intro letter preparation ($100 divided by
4,500 lettera). Direct Mail prepared intro letters for & number of 2010
legislative candidates (WTP records in genaral for candidates). WTP
prepared Candidate Wittich's intro Jetter by adapting language from a
“master letter” word acheme, using a standard format (underlining, P8 use
and transition words such ae “you see”), shaping the letter for masthead
insertion and printing Candidate Wittich’s signature using a scanned “Art”
signature received from the candidste. In my opinion the lsast amount of
time WTP would need to invest to prepare the intro letter is 2 hours at §50
per hour for a total of §100. The candidate Wittich intzo letter was printed
at 4,600 copies making the per letter cost of this charge 2 csnts a letter.
Comparable lstter preparation charges for candidates eppeared sleswhers in
2010 election materials at 8110 (COPPBURNO02) and §150
(COPPBUTT0008).

Pearson Expert Disclosure COPP v. Wittich
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24 cents to print 6 page passes (4 pages intro letter plus 2 pages of
survey/fundraieer flysr). The fixed costs are the ink (three colors) and the
machine depreciation. In my opinion & conservative charge was 4 cents for
eachoftheaixpagapsmsbrawtslaf%oentasoprint. There axs
comparable printing cost records for 2010 candidats campaigns
(COPPBURN0028S.11 fior paper and printing, two passes, one page) and
there are records showing & greater charge (COPPEenn878@%.80 for paper
and printing, two passes, one pags).

20 cents for the bandling part of the Complste Mailing? By this [ includs:
identifying the voters mailed to, import the identified votars as an address
list, address = letter to sach voter on the list, place stamp, insert material,
seal envelope, prepare for bulk mail and and deliver the bulk mailing ¢o the
appropriate postal facility. The 29 cents charge I have assigned covers all
these tasks. Other 2010 candidats documents show campaigns charging this
amount for doing less (COPPBURNG02). I note that the Jake Eaton memo
(COPPBUTT0001-0004) sssigned considerable expense just to developing the
voter address lists. Further, WTP focused its third party fundraising on
securing money so that it could earry out this task (COPPEENGC0735-740).

For the above reasons it is my opinion that the Complete Mailing of the Candidate
Wittich intro letters involved $1.02 of actusl charges per letter, as dsscribed above.
Candidate Wittich was, however, only billed $.50 for each intro letter by Direct
Mail. In my opinion, the additional 52 cents of charges neceseary for the Complete
Mailing of & candidate Wittich intro letter was covered by WTP with the money it
fundraised to support its 2010 candidate campaign activities. (See Wittich
sufficiency Decision),

I note that §1.02 Complete Mailing amount [ have described above is consistant
with the 2010 campaign charges of desumo stratagies [charges of §.616 per piecs
(4,600 piece mailing) plus $200 for shipping (.045) and $1560 design (,03) for & total
of .069 per piece] (COPPBUTT0005) and of Jake Eaton [complets mailing cost of
72.5 cents for a 4,600 piece mailing (COPPBUTT0002)]. While these costs are lower
per piece they do not include the cost of identifying the targeted voter households,
Eaton proposal separately lista $8,000 as the monsy necessary to carry out voter ID
phone calls and polling in order to identify the voter lists that would then be mailsd
to. When those costs are factored in, the cost of the direct mail in the Eaton or
desumo strategies proposals reaches or exceeds the $1.02 Complsts Mailing charges
set out in my opinion for the eandidate Wittich intro latter,

2Dixwectlrflil'scharguim:unec:itut!mpolnsuﬂ’!).amiliagsa.i*e 78 sents, baced oa the opimicas and
cbeervations | est out above, To the point of handling, Direct Mail supplisd poatage (.216), aupplied
3 sheets of paper (.105), suppliad 3 envelopea (18), wrote/laid out the intro lottay with
survey/fundraiser (02) and printed 6 pages of matarial {24),
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SELLETS £ through 5 are called “issue” letters by WTP/Direct Mail. These four
andidate Wittich letters are titled, xespectively, “Monday Morning”, “Wednesday
Morming”, “Thursday Morning”, and “Friday Morning.® The letters address the
separata issues of taxes/right to work, guns, life, and taxes/right to work,
respectively. Each letter is two pages in length printed on one side (thereby using
two eheets of paper) and each has the three-color Wittich for Senate masthead with
the scanned, blus ink “Art” signature. I looked at the originel letters in the WTP
files but copies of these letters are at B3WTPWITTO005-0083.

Based on my review of these records in my observation/opinion the Complste
Mailing cost of four issue ID'd letters sent by Direct Mail on behalf of the Wittich
2010 campaign is as follows:

21.5 cents Postage cost: See above analysis,
1.0 cents for two sheets of paper. Ses above analysis,

See above analysis,
8.0 cents to print two pages. See sbove analysis. :
8.0 conts for the letter preparation ($200 divided by 2,698 letters). The jzsue
letters prepared for each candidate have the same oversall format (the
masthead is the candidate name, the salutation is “Dear Friend” and the
signature line is a candidate name block). The letter content and length,
however, varies according to candidate and I bave assigned $50 per letter for
the cost of adapting the master letter for use by candidate Wittich.
29 conts import addrees list, address letter, place stamyp, insert material, seal
envelope, prepare for bulk mail end mail.
23 cents for list development ($600 divided by 2,596 letters). The issue
mailing lists average 850 addresses for each Wittich Issus ID'd Jeiter. Each
mailing list is so specific that it had to be developed and the cost of & small
mailing list development is too large to aliow it to be part of the 28 cent mail
handling costs, as I did in regard to the candidate Wittich intro and final
letters. In my opinion, the issue ID'd mailing lists for candidate Wittich
were created by matching the mailing list for an associated advocacy group
(which likely also sent a companion attack letter on the opposing candidate)
to the voter file for the legialative district. This took some work and the cost:
I have sssigned is $150 (8 hours at $50 per hour) per Issue [D'd letter mailing
list. I have applied the charge four times even though the Monday Morning
and Friday Morning letters have the same text because standard mailing
practice means that the letters were sent to ssparate mailing lists.

Based on the above ressoning it is my opinion that the Complete Mailing charges
for the Wittich campaign issue letters is $1.04 per letter. [ mote that smaller runs
of campaign pieces generally cost mare per piece than larger runs. The desumo
price quote for a 600 piece mail is $1.50 per pisce (including shipping and desigo)
while the Eaton quote rises per piece as volume drops but doss not go sz low as a

Pearson Expert Disclosure COPP v. Withich
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600 piece number (COPPBUTT(001-0008), Cendidate Kennedy was charged 80
cents & letter just for the paper and printing costs of 150 copies of a fundraising
letter (COPPKENNG678),

Direct Mail went against the normel business pattern when it charged less for
Candidate Wittich's low volume jasus ID'd letter Complete Mailing (45 cents per
mailing) than it did for a seven times greater-in-volume Candidate Kennedy intro
letter Complete Mailing (50 cents per mailing). In my opinion, Direct Mail's billimg
reflects the fact that Direct Mail was just charging its actual costs of material
without charging for staff time, depreciation, or profit, all factors that would, in a
normal arms-length tramsaction, be included in the charges. In my opinion these
missing charges were covered by WTP non-candidats resouscss raised by WTP

through its fundraising.

th is what WTP/Direct Mail identified as a “final” letter, The Direct Mail
Candidate Wittich ledger for the 2010 campaign lists a charge of $.45 per letter for
4,979 Candidate Wittich final letters, I located the fina!l letter in the WTP files
[BSWTPWITT0026-0030] in the COPP office and in the document disk. It ie dated
“June 4, 2010 and, despite being sent out very cloas to the Juse 8§, 2010 Primary
voting day, was mailed with the bulk mail banner stamp. The letter is four pages in
length but was double sided printed o it involved use of twe sheets of paper and
one envelope. Based on my review of thess records and on my experience, it is my
observation/opinion the Complete Mailing cost of the candidate Wittich final lettar
is as follows:

2L.5 cents Postage cost: See above enalysis,
ZL0cents for two sheets of paper. See above analysis.
8 Jor ope epvelgpe, See above anslysis.
to print four pages. See above analysis.
2.0 cents for the letter preparation (§100 divided by 4,979 letters). Soe above
analyais for intro lettar.
29 cents for Complete Meiling, see intro letter,

Based on the above reasoning it is my opinion that the Complate Mailing cost of the

ittich final letter is $.83 per letter. The difference in cost betwaen the finel and
intro letter is because the intro letter involved more material (one more sheet of
paper and another envelope) and more printing (6 pages rather than 4). The
comparison to charges by other vendors is the same 85 made in the intro letter,
above,

Attack Letters: The WTP records included portions of a letter from WTP
supporting candidate Wittich snd attacking his primary opponent, Shawn Moram,
along with “survey results” favoring candidate Wittich (B2WITT0019-0027). The
letter has “SDS5” imprinted on it. I know from reading the sufficiency Decisions

Pearson Expert Disclosure COPP v, Wittich
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that WIP routinely pands two of thess attack lstters on behalf of candidetss who
reczived Complste Mailing services, I further know that WTP planned use of
surveys and attack latters for 2010 primary election candidatss. (COPPEon785-740)
Mmmhmrhﬁgnedbywmraf@vm@m affaire, Dapiel
Fuchs, The!amxisépagusinlemhandisammpmudbyaw@?@g@&w@m
return form. I value the attack letters as follpws:

2L5 canta postags cost; See above analysis
for 8 sheets of paper. See above analysis.
OF 0ne envalone, See above ﬂnalyme
24 cants to priot 6 page passss and the envelope. Ses abovs analysis
29 cants to insert material, sddress, eesl envelope and mail Ses above
anslysis
8 cants for the eoet of erriting lettar text ($100 divided by 1,300 letters). I
used the reasoning sst out in the intro lettar analysis (eee above) becauss

B (B0

Monthanmmmyopmimﬁh@@h&rgesiﬂMﬁg@&h@@ampB@&@M&ilﬁmg@f
one attack letter iv §1.005 per letter. This amount is conssrvative ag it doss pes
mgludeachnmforthepumhase&ngfmymﬂingﬁsm

There is no discovery scheduls in this mattsr and depositions have mot bsep talnm,
[ reserve my right to adjust this opinion based on additional information.

mm e@m repert mad this 8% day of Ostober, 2014,
b {OAMA

C. B.Teamon

State of Montans )

8:8
County of Misssula )
Onthis _€” day of Octoher » 2014, bafore ms, a notary public,

personally appsared C.B. Pearson, known teo me to be the person whose nems is
subscribed to the within instroment, and ecknowledged to me that he executed ths

Notary Public for the State of Mogiana
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Charles Bernard (C.B.) Pearson, 2%

Espart Witsess

Charles Bemnard (C.B.) Peagon, I
5141 Blk Ridge Road

Mizsouls, Montans 59802
406-544-0032 (Mobile)
406-549-2848 (Wock)

Fosty-year public interest career, mumerous policy and public policy election campaigns
in Montans and the West. Nations! treimer, lecturer and expert on public igvolvemeat
&rategies and public health policy. Thirty-two-year history of campeign finssce reform
advocacy in Montena. Recognized expest oa the initistive process. Numesons gews
stosies, opinion pieces and treining meterials on public policy campsigns.

Education

Rendolph Macon College 1972-1974, History & Political Science

University of Nosthem Colorado B.A., 1978, Interdisciplinary Stodies
University of Montaga M.S. 1996, Environmentsl Studies
RELEVANT QUALIFICATIORS

ExpertWitmess =~ R

Coutts vs. McCulbloch Cauge No. DV-10-298 Tweatieth Judicial Distric, Laks County.
Testified on whethes the signsture gathering and signature filing involved in Inltative
164 weg properly carried out, such that impropriety or fraud was ot invelved. Testified
at trial.

Kelly vs. MeCullough No CV-08-25-BU-SHE US District Court, District of Megtans,
Buite division, American Civil Liberties Union Foundation. Testimony solicited on the
issve of whether the signature requirements for independent candidaie qualifiestion for
ballot were onerous. Did sot testify.

Moatans Chamber of Commerce v. Argeabnight end 1-125 Proponsnts Comminee No.
CV 97-6-H-CCL, US District Court, District of Montens, Helens division. Netional

Veting Rights Institute. Defead I-125 — Corporate Ban On Ballot Issue Contributioas,

Testified st trial.
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Coust, District of Monteaa, Billings Divisiea, State of Montens Aticmey Geaeml’s

:?ﬁice. Defend 1-118 — Montena’s Candidate and PAC Contributisn Limits Law.
estified st trial.

Pefitical Referm Ressarch Reporty

Big Money and bontara ‘s Ballor Campaigs - A Study of Campaiga Comtributions lo
Montana’s Ballot Elections from 1982 to 1994, 1995, With Hilary Dogseher,

Geining Influsnce — A Special Common Cause/Montans Stedy ca PAC Coniributioas to
the 1990 Moatena Legislative Candidates Including Csmdidate end PAC Uss of the lo-
kind Loophole, 1991. With Msrgusrite Buras sed Jobn McCarthy,

“For the People..." - A Comman Cavse/Monsana Repori on the Necessity of Reforia in
Montane Polisies. 1990. A comprehenstve look st reform of compaign centributions
lsws, lobbying reporting laws, and ethics lsws ia Moat=ga.

Campaign Contributions to the 1988 Montana Legisiative Races: The Effecs af
Monigna's PAC Limit Law. 1989, With Terri MeBride.

A Common Canse/Meriana Study On: Out-gf-Siate Contribusions fo the 1980 Campaign
Against Initiative 87 — The Bortle Bill, 1988,

Mill Levy, Initiative 20d Refereadum Experlence

2014 Sealor Strategist for Nerth Dakotans for Cleam Water, Wik sad Parks, Ve
o8 Measure Five - Constituticsial Amendment i dedicats 5% of existing oil and gag
taxes for conservation. Pefition drive and Fall campaign,

2014 Senfor Strategist for Cltlzsns for Parks and Trall — Advocates for the passage of
& $42 million Mizsoula County Parks and Trajls Bond. Fall Campeign

2013 Sealer Strategist for Friends of Mouataln Line — Advocates for o Mill Levy
Increase to Expand Bus Service for the Missoula Urban Tressit District. Pal) Camgaign

2012 Compalge Mopeger and Sealor Btrateglst — Initiative-366 — Corparetions are
Not People; Moaey is Not Speech. Petition drive and Fall campaign.

2616 Camupalgn Manager - Ipltiative 164 - 400% loterest Is Too High — Cap the Rate
Campaign. Petition drive aad Fall campaign,

2668 Campalgn Mansager - Enltietive 159 - In-Bloms Cars Petition Drive. Petition
drive eompleted but imitiative withdrawn by sponsess.

ta



20@4&@9@@%&@@4@2&1@@@ 149 - Tobeceo Tax Inerease, Petitica drive and
Fall ezmpaign.

2684 Cempalgn Masrger - Helann Smolefire Palicy B
campagn.

eferendar. Jume primary

apelgn Ranager - Inltiafive 146 — Frng Tobeceo Prevention Progrem, CHIP
end Insurance. Petition drive and Fall campaign,

Compelzn Co-Mamager ~ Constitutional Referecdasm — CA 35 - Bateblish Trust with
Tobacco Settlement Dollars - Petitiop dsive (initial petitica) med Fall campeaign.

1996 Camgpalgn Manager - Initlative HE~MC@W@E@Q§@EE@&@&Z@%
- Petition drive and Fal) campaign,

1924 Campelgn Manager - Izitlative 120 - Probibit Cosporate Funding of Balle? lagnes
Petition Drive — failed to make ékmmuw—shgﬁcfsimm.

1594 Compelgn Manager - laitingive 116 — Limit Cemopaign Contributica Ameunts -
petition drive and Fall cammpaign,

1990 Compalgn Masager — CA-29 « (Commog Covse) — Angual Legislative Session -
Fall compaign.

im Campelgn Maseger - Inltiadve 113 (Common Cauge) — Beverags Conteimer
Deposit - patition drive ead Fall campaign.
M@E@@aﬂve Experience

1989 — Lobbyist for Commen Cause/Montzns,
1991 - Lobbyist for Common Cause/Montsns,
2001 -Gmmo&h%qthampai@Mmagamm@mmsA&mﬁa&m
2003 - Grazsroots Lobbying Cempaign Mannger flor the Awesicon Caness Seciety.
Association.

2013 — Lobbyist for Stand with Montanans - compaign fimanes reform bills,




© Pearson & Associztes, 1994 - 1996,

o Clark Fork Coslitien, 1992 — 1984,

° Common Casse/Moatena 1988 ~ 1992,

o Fund fir Peblic Intercst Ressarch 1986 — 1956,

uia Public nterent Resesrch Group — 1985 — 1986,
© Montana Public Interest Research Grovp — 1982 — 1985.

o Ralph Neder— 1980 — 1982,
o Cologado Publis Interest Rezesmch Grovp 1975 — 1980.
Avrerds

o  Compaigns sod Blestis
o Who's Who Among Amssice’s Teeshers, 1998,
© Who's Who Among America’s High Schos! Stadents, 1972,

Hea Prefits Boards

o Montzes Nesprofit Aseocistic
e MWMRWFMM
o Commmon Carss Montses

v, Top 10 Most Infiusatial in Moutans 2013.



Jonathan R. Motl
Jaime MacNaughton DEC 02 20k
Attorneys for the

Commissioner of Political Practices

1205 8% Avenue

P.O. Box 202401

Helena,; MT 59620-2401

406-444-2942 (Tel)

Jmacnaughton@mt.gov

MONTANA FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
LEWIS AND CLARK CQUNTY

The COMMISSIONER OF POLITICAL Cause No. BDV-2014-62
‘ PRACTICES FOR THE STATE OF
MONTANA, through JONATHAN R,
MOTL, acting in his official capacity as | NOTICE TO OPPOSING PARTY OF
the Commissioner of Political THE NON-RETAINED EXPERT
Practices, | WITNESS STATUS OF JONATHAN
) HOTL
Plaintiff,
V. | (This Notice is NOT filed with the
Court. It is prepared and sent in this
RICHARD M. “MIKE” MILLER, and format for ease of identification and
JOANNE MILLER, future court filing by the parties.)
Defendants.

Comes now the office of the Commissioner of Political Practices {CQPP)
and sends this Notice to the opposing party of the non-retained expert witness

-t et i AJStatus Ofdonat_h_a.‘_r_l,MOt‘l“ i B e s i e et e DS T L ST T TR mEr TR S ke e e
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Mr. Motl is the Commissioner of Political Practices of the State of
Montana. As the Commissioner of Political Practices Mr. Motl conducted the
evidentiary examination that led to the issuance of a Decision by the COPP
determining sufficient facts existed to justify civil prosecution of Mr, Miller for
campaign practice violations. Mr. Motl signed the sufficiency Decision as
Commissioner.,

The COPP hereby provides notice that Mr. Motl is a hybrid expert witness
with personal knowledge of the facts in this matter and with expertise sufficient
to allow him to make expert opinions. This disclosure is made consistent with
the current Montana hybrid expert witness standards are defined in Nomis p,
Fritz2012 MT 27, 99 21, 22, 364 Mont. 63 19 21, 22:

The rule's limited application supports the idea
that the purpose underlying expert disclosure simply
does not apply to non-retained experts. The M. R. Civ,
P. 26(b)(4) disclosures and pre-trial depositions
provide a party's only access to an adversarial,
retained expert's identity and opinions. A retained
expert's identity could remain unknown and his
opinions unattainable until the expert disclosure
deadline within a scheduling order. [citations omitted].

In contrast, a non-retained expert's role in the
factual scenario makes his identity well known to both
parties and his opinions more readily available. A non-
retained expert typically will be a hybrid witness. This
witness possesses personal knowledge of factual
events relevant to the case. He also possesses
specialized training that allows him to formulate
expert opinions regarding those factual events. His
involvement usually stems from his profession thereby
making his expertise obvious. His opinions largely are
ascertainable, therefore, and useful to any party who
seeks them.
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Mr., Motl is the Commissioner of Political Practices. The subject matter
on which Mr. Motl will testify is that of Mr. Miller’s 20 10 campaign practices as
set out in that certain sufficiency Decision published by the COPP in regard to
Mr. Miller’s 2010 campaign for public affice. Mr. Mot has knowledge of the
facts of 2010 candidate (including Mr. Miller) relationships with Western
Tradition Partnership and its affiliated groups as shown by: the sufficiency
Decisions signed by Mr. Motl in regard to 2010 candidates for public office,
including Mr. Miller; the 2010 campaign practices documents in the possession
of the COPP; and by depositions taken of witnesses with knowledge about 2010
campaigns. Mr. Motl will preserit opinions relative to Mr. | Miller’s 2010
campaign practice activities, as based on the factual sources listed above and
consistent with the language of the sufficiency Decision issued in this Matter.

Respectfully submitted this Aﬁ&ay of December, 2014.

fomathan Motl
Attorney for the Commissioner of Political
Practices )

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 certify that | mailed a true copy of the foregoing, via regular mail, to the
following:

James Brown

The James Brown Law Office
30 South Ewing, Suite 100
Helena, MT 59604-4893

e e ,
Dated this & day of December,”

R B SR, R SN ST L I B L e e

For the Com_mi_ssioﬁef of ﬁoliﬁéd Practices
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Art Wittich gets 2016 jury trial in
political practices case

By TROY CARTER, Chronicle Staff Writer

Posted: Wednesday, January 21, 2015 5:45 pm

A judge in Helena has set a date for the trial of a Republican Bozeman legislator charged
with violating the state's political campaign laws during the 2010 primary election.

Lewis and Clark County District Judge Jeffrey Sherock will hold a five-day jury trial Feb.
22, 2016, in the political practice case against state Rep. Art Wittich, R-Bozeman.

Commissioner of Political Practices Jonathan Motl said he would be the primary witness
against Wittich.

Motl also indicated that Bozeman Republican Sen. Scott Sales' settlement agreement on
a similar charge would be part of his testimony against Wittich.

If he proves the case, Motl will ask the judge to remove Wittich from office.

Wittich has denied any wrongdoing and said that Motl is using his position to unfairly
target conservatives, including himself. Wittich said that he believes he will prevail in
court.

The case stems from Billings Republican Debra Bonogofsky's complaint against her 2010
primary opponent, former Republican Rep. Dan Kennedy. During the run-up to the
election, Western Tradition Partnership, a nonprofit corporation, attacked her as a radical
environmentalist while supporting Kennedy.

Bonogofsky filed a political practices complaint against Kennedy. With her permission,
Motl extended the complaint to other Westermn Tradition Partnership-supported candidates,
including Wittich.

In 2014, Motl issued political practices decisions from his office laying out evidence that
Wittich and eight other Republican candidates had violated campaign law by working with
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Art Wittich gets 2016 jury trial in political practices case http://WWW.bozemandailychronjcle.com/news/poiidcs/art—witﬁch-gel---

Direct Mail and Communications, a printing company in Livingston.

Using three boxes of Westem Tradition Partnership’s intemal documents found in
Colorado, Mot found that Direct Mail and Communications was part and parcel of the
nonprofit corporation.

Since 1912, Montana law has banned corporations from making contributions to
candidates.

An elected official has not been removed from office since 1940. That year the Supreme
Court upheld the removal of Cascade County Sheriff Guy Palagi.

During his 1938 re-election campaign, Palagi, a Republican, used public funds to buy
kegs of beer, tobacco plugs, pencils, and sewing kits that his deputies distributed to
voters.
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